GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRELD QUESTION NO.3432
TO BE ANSWERED ON 31°" MARCH, 2023

PM GARIB KALYAN ANNA YOJANA
3432 SHRI VIKRAMIJIT SINGH SAHNEY:

Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION be pleased to state:

(a) details of the funds allocated and utilized for PM Garib Kalyan Anna Yojana (PM-GKAY) since inception of the scheme, year-wise, State-wise, and district wise for the State of Punjab;

(b) number of beneficiaries especially women and Below Poverty line, under PM-GKAY in the country, State-wise, district-wise for Punjab;

- (c) whether Government has conducted any quality control study while distributing foodgrains in the country, if so, the details thereof, State-wise; and

(d) whether any corruption charges have been reported while implementing the scheme since its inception, if so, the details thereof, State-wise, district-wise for Punjab?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE FOR MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT AND
CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)

(a): No State-wise, district-wise and Scheme-wise separate allocation of funds is made by Government of India However, the details of funds released to the State Government of Punjab towards distribution of food grains for TPDS and OWS, including Pradhan Mantri Garib Kalyan Anna Yojana (PMGKAY), since 2020-21are as under:

Year Allocation of funds in
crore
2020-21 1761.53
2021-22 2047.53
2022-23 805.18

(b): Details of number of AAY and PHH beneficiaries in the country are attached at Annexure-I.

(c): No such study has been carried out in the country.

(d): No such charges have been reported.
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ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3432 FOR ANSWER ON 31.03.2023 IN THE RAJYA SABHA.

ANNEXU

RE-1

Statement indicating State-Wise number of Persons/familics Covered under National Food Security Act, 2013

As on 31,03.2018 As on 31.03.2019 As on 31.03.2020 As on 31.03.2021
No. of families/persons identificd under NFSA {in No. of families/persons identified under NFSA lin No. of families/persons identified under NFSA (in No. of familics/persons identified under NFSA {in Iakh) takh) lakh) lakh)
::' States/ UTs
AAY Prioril AAY Prioril AAY Prorl AAY Priorif
ty ek %of ority — %of ity Total % of ty i % of
P pted accepted
No.of | No.of No.of | = persons | yg of | No.of No. of persons | g, of No. of Ne.of | persons | g of No. of No.of | Pasaons
families person persons families person persons families person persons families person persons

1 |Andhra Pradesh 9.08 23.52 244.70 | 268.22 | 100.00% 9.08 23.52 244,70 | 268.22 | 100.00% 9.08 23.82 244.70 | 26822 | 100.00% 9.08 23,52 244,70 | 26822 | 100.00%

2 |Arunachal Pradesh 0.37 147 6.74 8.21 94.26% 0.37 147 6.74 8.21 94.26% 037 1.47 6.74 8.21 94.26% 0.38 1.50 6.90 8.40 96.48%
3 |Assam 7.00 29.63 221.94 | 251.57 | 99.87% 7.03 29,59 221.94 | 251.53 | 99.85% 7.03 29.59 221.94 | 25183 | 99.85% 692 28.17 22213 | 25030 | 99.36%
4 |Bihar 25,01 11655 | 740,57 | 857.12 | 98.39% 25,01 116.55 | 740.57 | 857.12 | 98.39% 25.01 116,85 | 740.57 | 857.12 | 98.39% 25.01 125.05 | 746.11 | 87116 | 100.00%
5 |Chattisgarh 7.19 20,42 180.38 | 200.77 | 100.00% 7.19 20,42 180.35 | 200.77 | 100.00% 7.19 20,42 180.38 | 200.77 | 100.00% 7.19 20.42 180.35 | 200.77 | 100.00%
6 |Delnl 0.76 2.90 69.83 T2.73 99.93% 0.76 2.90 69.83 72.73 99.93% 0.76 2.90 69.83 7273 | 99.93% 0.69 2.81 69.97 72.78 | 100.00%
7 (Goa 0.12 0.46 4.86 5.32 100.00% 0.12 0.46 4.86 532 100.00% 0.12 0.46 4.86 532 100.00% 0.12 0.46 4.86 832 100.00%
8 |Gujarat 8.12 42.77 339.77 | 382.54 | 99.92% 8,12 42.77 az0.77 | 382.54 | 99.92% 8.12 42.77 339.77 | 382.54 | 99.92% s.10 36.50 303,21 | 34171 | 89.26%
9 |Haryana 2.68 1135 118.14 | 126.49 | 100.00% 2.68 11.35 115.14 | 126.49 | 100.00% 2.68 11.35 115.14 | 126.49 | 100.00% 2.68 11.38 115.14 | 126.49 | 100.00%
10 |Himachal Pradesh 1.82 7.67 20.98 28.64 77.80% 1.82 7.67 20.98 28.64 T7.80% 1.82 7.67 20.98 28.64 77.80% 1.82 7.67 20.98 28.64 77.80%
11 |Jharkhand 9.17 37.98 2285.72 | 263.70 | 99.79% 9.17 37.98 228.72 | 263.70 | 99.79% 9.17 37.98 228.72 | 263.70 | 99.79% 9.17 37.98 22572 | 263.70 | 99.79%
12 |Karnataka 10.97 43.91 358.02 | 401.93 | 100.00% | 1097 43.91 as8.02 | 40193 | 100.00% | 1057 43.91 338.02 | 401.93 | 100.00% | 10.97 43.91 358.02 | 401.93 | 100.00%
13 (Kerala 5.96 25.59 129.21 | 154.80 | 100.00% 5.96 28.59 12921 | 154.80 | 100.00% 5.96 25.59 129.21 | 154.80 | 100.00% 5.96 25.59 129.21 154.80 | 100.00%
14 |Madhya Pradesh 13.98 50.20 49622 | s46.42 | 100.00% | 13.98 50.20 49622 | 54642 | 100.00% | 13.98 50.20 49622 | 546.42 | 100.00% | 14.08 55.50 414.97 | 47047 | 86.10%
15 |Maharashtra 28.05 108.01 | 592.16 | 700.17 | 100.00% | 25.05 108,01 | 592.16 | 700.17 | 100.00% | 25.08 108,01 | 592.16 | 700.17 | 100.00% | 25.05 108.01 | 592.16 | 700.17 | 100.00%
16 |Manipur 0.64 1.97 20.47 22.44 89.55% 0.64 2.01 21,39 23.40 93.38% 0.64 2.01 22.56 24.57 | 98.04% 0.63 1.77 16.83 18.60 74.22%
17 |Meghalayn 0.70 2.91 18.54 2146 | 100.00% 0.70 2.91 18.54 21.46 | 100.00% 0.70 2.91 18.54 21.46 | 100.00% 0.70 2.91 18.54 21.46 | 100.00%
18 [Mizoram 0.26 0.82 5.86 6.68 94.65% 0.26 0.82 5.86 6.68 94.65% 0.26 0.82 5.86 6.68 94.65% 0.26 0.82 5.86 6.68 94.65%
19 |Nagaland 0.48 2.11 11.94 14,05 94.98% 0.48 211 1194 14.08 94,98% 0.48 211 11.94 14.05 94.98% 0.48 2.11 11.94 14.05 | 94.98%
20 |Odisha 10,61 37.89 285.59 | 323.48 | 99.16% 12,40 41.78 281.82 | 323.60 | 99.20% 12.40 41.78 281.82 | 323.60 | 99.20% 12.59 38.82 285.81 | 324.33 | 99.42%
21 |Punjab 1.79 271 133.80 | 141.51 | 100.00% 1.79 7.71 133.80 | 141.51 | 100.00% 1.79 7.71 133.80 | 14151 | 100.00% 1.79 .71 133.80 | 141.51 | 100.00%
Rajasthan 9.32 37.00 409.62 | 446.62 | 100.00% 9.32 37.00 409.62 | 446.62 | 100.00% 9.32 37.00 409.63 | 446.63 | 100.00% 6.29 2229 417.72 | 440.01 | 98.52%

23 |Sikkim 0.17 0.55 3.24 3.79 93.35% 0.17 0.55 3.24 3.79 93.35% 017 0.55 3.24 3.79 93.35% 0.17 0.55 3.24 3.79 93.35%
24 |Tamil Nadu 17.17 73.27 284.07 | 357.34 | 97.98% 17.17 73.27 284.07 | 3s7.34 | 97.98% 17.17 73.27 284.07 | 387.34 | 97.98% 18.65 68.60 296.10 | 364.69 | 100.00%
25 |Telangana 5.67 15.29 17633 | 191.62 | 99.96% 5.67 15.29 176.33 | 191.62 | 99.96% 5.67 15.29 176.33 191.62 | 99.96% 5.67 15.29 176.33 | 191.62 | 99.96%
26 |Tripura 1.10 4.98 19.85 24.83 99.25% 1.10 4.98 19.85 24.83 99.25% 110 4.98 19,85 24.83 99.25% 1.10 4.98 19.88 24.83 99.25%
27 |Uttar Pradesh 40,95 162.85 | 1386.98 | 1499.83 | 98.63% 40.94 126.96 | 1264.02 | 1390.98 | 91.48% 40,94 204.73 | 1315.86 | 1520.59 | 100.00% | 40.93 131.00 | 1334.94 | 1465.94 | 96.40%
28 |Uttarakhand 1.84 7.92 54.04 61.96 | 100.03% 1.84 7.92 54.04 61.96 | 100.03% 1.84 7.92 54.02 6194 | 100.00% 1.84 7.92 54.02 61.94 | 100.00%
29 |West Bengal 15.86 51,82 550.02 | 601.84 | 100.00% | 15.86 51,82 550.02 | 601.84 | 100.00% | 15.86 51.82 550.02 | 601.84 | 100.00% | 16.42 54.99 546.85 | 601.84 | 100.00%
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30 [AMN 0.04 0.17 0.38 0.55 87.30% 0.04 0.17 0.38 0.55 87.30% 0.04 0.14 0.46 0.61 96.61% 0.04 0.14 0.46 0.61 96.61%
31 (DNH&DD 0.05 0.27 2.64 2.91 81.82% 0.08 0.27 2.64 2.91 81.82% 0.03 0.27 2.64 2.91 81.82% 0.08 025 2.61 2.86 80.42%
32 |Lakshadweep 0.01 0.04 0.18 0.22 99.06% 0.01 0.04 0.18 0.22 99.06% 0.01 0.04 0.18 0.22 99.06% 0.01 0.04 0.18 0.22 99.06%
33 |Chandigarh (DBT) 0.00 0.01 2.79 2.80 56.49% 0.00 0.01 2.79 2.80 56.49% 0.00 0.01 2.79 2.80 56.49% 0.00 0.01 2.79 2.80 56.43%
34 |Puduchery (DBT) 0.26 0.86 8.30 6.16 97.16% 0.26 0.83 5.32 6.15 97.00% 0.26 0.83 3.32 6.13 97.00% 0.26 0.84 5.46 6.30 99.37%
35 |JEGK 2.36 11.04 63.09 74.13 100.00% 2.36 11.04 63.09 74.13 100.00% 2.33 10.61 61.44 72.08 99.12% 2.33 10.61 61.80 T2.41 99.61%
36 |Ladakh NA NA NA NA KA NA NA NA NA KA 0.06 0.29 1.15 1.44 99.99% 0.06 0.29 1.15 1.44 99.99%

Total 236.57 941.90 7130.96 | 8072.85 99.24% 238.38 909.87 T055.17 | 7965.03 | 97.91% 238.41 987.47 7107.75 | 8093.22 59.51% 237.48 900.06 7032.74 | 7932.80 | 97.51%


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3432 FOR ANSWER ON 31.03.2023 IN THE RAJYA SABHA.

Statement indicating State-

Persons/families Covered

Wise number of

under National Food

Securlty Act, 2013

Statement indicating State-Wise number of Persons/fumilies Covered under National Food Security Act, 2013

As on 31.03.2022

As on 31.01.2023

As on 29.03.2023

No. of families/persons identifled under NFSA {in No. of families/persons Identified under NFSA (in No. of families/persons Identifled under NFSA {ln lakh) lakh) lakh)
I:L States/ UTs
Priority % of AAY Priority % of AAY Priority % of
Total . Total ke Total | cepted
No. of No. of No.of | = Perions No. of No. of No. of Peenony No. of Na. of No.of | persons
families person persons families person persons families person persons

1 |Andhra Pradesh 9.08 23.52 244.70 268.22 100.00% 9.08 23.52 244.70 268.22 100.00% 9.08 23.52 244.70 268.22 | 100.00%
2 |Arunachal Pradesh 0.38 1.50 6.90 8.40 96.48% 0.38 1.50 6.90 8.40 96.48% 0.38 1.50 6.90 8.40 96.48%
3 |Assam 6.92 28.08 223.08 25117 99.71% 6.92 28.08 223.08 251.17 99.71% 6.92 28.08 223.08 251.17 | 99.71%
4 |Bihar 25.01 125.08 746.11 871.16 100.00% 25.01 125.05 746.11 871.16 100.00% 25.01 125.05 746.11 871.16 | 100.00%
5 |Chattisgarh 7.19 20.42 180.38 200.77 100.00% 7.19 20,42 180.33 200.77 100.00% 7.19 20.42 180.35 200.77 | 100.00%
6 |Delhi 0.69 2.81 69.97 72.78 100.00% 0.69 2.80 69.98 T2.78 100.00% 0.69 2.80 69.98 72.78 100.00%
7 |Gow 0.12 0.46 4.86 8.32 100.00% 0.12 0.46 4.86 5.32 100.00% 0.12 0.46 4.86 5.32 100.00%
8 |Gujarat 7.98 36.19 308.96 345,15 90.16% 7.88 35.67 308.48 344.15 89.89% 7.88 35.67 308.48 344.15 89.89%
9 |Haryana 2.68 11.35 115.14 126.49 100.00% 2.68 11.35 115.14 126.49 100.00% 2.68 11.35 115.14 126.49 | 100.00%
10 |Himachal Pradesh 1.82 7.67 20.98 28.64 T7.80% 1.82 7.67 20.98 28.64 T7.80% 1.82 7.67 20.98 28.64 77.80%
11 |Jharkhand 9.18 45.90 218.36 264.26 100.00% 8.98 35.65 228.47 264.12 99.95% 8.98 35.65 228.47 264.12 99.95%
12 |Karnataka 10.97 43.91 338.02 401,93 100.00% 10.97 43.91 358.02 401.93 100.00% 10.97 43.91 358.02 401.93 | 100.00%
13 |Kerala 5.96 25.59 129.21 154.80 100.00% 5.96 25.59 129.21 154.80 100.00% 5.96 25.59 129.21 154.80 | 100.00%
14 |Madhya Pradesh 14.81 57.28 423.31 482.59 88.32% 14.76 57.06 454.26 511.32 93.58% 14.76 57.06 454.26 511.32 93.58%
15 |Maharashtra 25.05 108.01 592.16 700.17 100.00% 28.05 108.01 592.16 700.17 100.00% 25.05 108.01 592.16 700.17 | 100.00%
16 |Manipur 0.64 1.82 18.15 19.97 79.69% 0.64 1.82 18.26 20.08 80.14% 0.64 1.82 18.26 20.08 80.14%
17 |Meghulaya 0.70 2.91 18.54 21.46 100.00% 0.70 2.91 18.54 21.46 100.00% 0.70 2.91 18.54 21.46 100.00%
18 |Mizoram 0.26 0.82 5.86 6.68 94.65% 0.26 0.82 5.86 6.68 94.65% 0.26 0.82 5.86 6.68 94.65%
19 |Nagaland 0.48 2.11 11.94 14.03 94.98% 0.48 2.11 11.94 14.03 94.98% 0.48 2.11 11.94 14.05 94.98%
20 |Odisha 12.58 38.08 286.07 324.18 99.37T% 12.53 37.81 287.22 325.03 99.64% 12.53 37.81 287.22 325.03 | 99.64%
21 |Punjab 1.79 7.71 133.80 141.51 100.00% 1.79 7.71 133.80 141.51 100.00% 1.79 7.71 133.80 141.51 | 100.00%
22 |Rajasthan 6.29 22.29 417.72 440.01 98.52% 6.29 22.29 417.72 440.01 98.52% 6.29 22.29 417.72 440.01 98.52%
23 |Sikkim 0.17 0.558 3.24 3.19 93.35% 0.17 0.57 3.24 3.81 93.91% 0.17 0.57 3.24 3.81 93.91%
24 |Tamlil Nadu 18.65 68.60 296.10 364.69 100.00% 18.68 68.60 296.10 364.69 100.00% 18.65 68.60, 296.10 364.69 | 100.00%
25 |Telanguna 5.67 15.29 176.33 191.62 99.96% 5.67 15.29 176.33 191.62 99.96% 5.67 15.29 176.33 191.62 99.96%
26 |Tripurs 1.10 4.98 19.85 24.83 99.25% 1.08 4.64 19.68 24.32 97.20% 1.08 4.64 19.68 24.32 97.20%
27 |Uttar Pradesh 40.91 131.16 1356.28 | 1487.44 97.82% 40.92 132.80 1364.97 | 1497.77 98.50% 40.92 132.80 | 1364.97 | 1497.77 | 98.50%
28 |Uttarakhand 1.84 7.92 54.02 61.94 100.00% 1.84 7.92 54.02 61.94 100.00% 1.84 792 54.02 61.94 100.00%
29 |West Bengal 16.42 54.99 546.85 601.84 100.00% 16.42 54.99 546.88 601.84 100.00% 16.42 54.99 546.85 601.84 | 100.00%
30 |AMN 0.04 0.14 0.46 0.61 96.61% 0.04 0.14 0.48 0.61 96.61% 0.04 0.14 0.46 0.61 96.61%
31 |DNH&DD 0.05 0.24 2.78 3.02 84.91% 0.05 0.24 2.49 2.73 76.72% 0.05 0.24 2.45 2.69 75.60%
32 |Lakshadweep 0.01 0.04 0.18 99.06% 0.01 0.04 0.18 0.22 99.06% 0.01 0.04 0.18 0.22 99.06%
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33 |Chandigurh (DBT) 0.00 0.01 2.78 2.76 58.68% 0.00 0.01 2.7% 2.76 55.68% 0.00 0.01 2.98 2.99 60.28%
34 |Puduchery (DBT) 0.23 0.81 5.42 6.23 98.26% 0.23 0.82 5.52 6.34 99.99% 0.25 0.82 5.52 6.34 99.99%
38 |JaK 2.33 10.61 61.80 T2.41 99.61% 2.33 10.61 61.80 72.41 99.61% 2.33 10.61 61.80 72.41 99.61%
36 |Ladakh 0.06 0.29 113 1.44 99.99% 0.06 0.29 1.15 1.44 99.99% 0.06 0.29 115 1.44 99.99%

Total 238.08 909.09 7063.44 | T972.33 98.00% 237.67 899.16 7111.62 | 8010.78 98.4T% 237.67 899.16 | 7111.80 | 8010.96 | 98.48%

